
 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 6 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Committee Services 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 
 

Members: Smith (Chairman), Farmer, Clarke, Coburn, 
Collins, Crisp, Delaney, Forster, Harward, Vernon 
and Woods 

 

Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 
AGENDA 

 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website. 
 

Please download all papers through the Modern.Gov app before the meeting. 
 

• At the start of the meeting, the Lead Officer will confirm the Fire Evacuation 
Procedure. 

 
• The Chairman will announce that this meeting may be recorded and that 

anyone remaining at the meeting has provided their consent to any such 
recording. 

 
  
1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman from the membership of the Committee for the  

Municipal year 2023/24. 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 7) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2023 are attached for 

confirmation and signature as a current record. 
  

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
  

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable pecuniary, and any other, interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
  
6 DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY  (Pages 8 - 26) 
 
 To consider the draft Shared Licensing Service Street Traders Policy and 

approve it for consultation. 
  
RECOMMENDATION 
  
Licensing Committee are recommended to: 

•                approve the draft Shared Licensing Service Street Trading Policy for 
consultation, and 

•                authorise the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to make minor alterations and typographical 
corrections to the policy prior to consultation. 

  
  
 

 
Date of Publication:  Friday, 26 May 2023 
 

Page 2



 

 
LIC 10 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 7 February 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Wildsmith (Chairman), Farmer (Vice-Chairman), Axam, Butler, Coburn, Delaney, 
Engström, Forster and Smith 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard Executive Director, Place 
Emma Coles  Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services 
Rob Draper  Regulatory Services Manager - Basingstoke and Deane 
Neil Hince   Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Louise Misselbrook  Shared Legal Services 
Jenny Murton Committee Services Officer 
 

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Chair proposed the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 which 
were then seconded by Councillor Coburn. Councillor Farmer formally abstained 
from voting on the Minutes as he was absent from the meeting, Councillors 
Axam, Delaney, Engström and Forster also indicated that they would have to 
abstain as they had not attended the meeting. 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 were then signed as a 
correct record. 
  

18 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Collins and Lamb.  
  
Councillor Axam was a substitute for Councillor Collins and Councillor Engström 
was a substitute for Councillor Lamb.  
 

19 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Forster declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 5 due to being a 
Hampshire County Councillor. 
 

20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements.  
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
LIC 11 

 

21 PROPOSED LICENSING FEES AND CHARGES 2023/24  
 
The Regulatory Services Manager summarised the report, reminding the 
Commit
[...]
 buses and taxis in Hart and Hampshire as a whole. 
  
Regarding the use of electric vehicles, the Chair questioned if a temporary time 
period for a reduced fee was possible, and the Licensing Team Leader 
confirmed that it was.  
  
DECISION  
  
Members voted on a recommendation to go to Full Council, proposed by 
Councillor Forster and seconded by Councillor Smith, to amend the Proposed 
Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24 for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire to 
include: 
  
The fees for all Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicle licenses for 
100% electric vehicles to be zero for a period of 2 years as an incentive to 
encourage more electric vehicles in Hart district.  
  
This recommendation was carried, and the result of the recorded vote was: 
  
For: Axam, Butler, Coburn, Delaney, Farmer, Forster, Smith, Wildsmith  
Against: None 
Abstention: Engström  

Page 5



 
LIC 13 

 

  
Members voted on a second recommendation to go to Full Council, proposed by 
Councillor Forster and seconded by Councillor Smith, to amend the Proposed 
Licensing Fees and Charges 2023/24 for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire to 
include: 
  
The rate for all Wheelchair Accessible vehicle licenses to be zero for a 
period of 2 years as an incentive to encourage more wheelchair accessible 
vehicles in Hart district 
  
The result of the recorded vote was unanimous and For was carried.  
  
Members voted on a third recommendation, proposed by Councillor Forster and 
seconded by Councillor Farmer, to amend the Proposed Licensing Fees and 
Charges 2023/24 to: 
  
No Fees and Charges to be raised by more than 10%.  
  
This recommendation was not carried, and the result of the recorded vote was: 
  
For: Coburn, Farmer and Forster. 
Against: Axam, Butler, Delaney, Engström, Smith, Wildsmith 
Abstention: None 
  
A Member queried if holding a Licensing meeting earlier in the year would allow 
more time before Full Council to debate proposed fees and charges in the 
future.  The Executive Director, Place explained why meetings were held in this 
timescale but agreed it could be something that was explored for future years. 
  
The Committee: 

               approved the proposed fees and charges for consultation as set out in 
Appendix 1, and pending decision by Full Council this is to include: 

1.    The fee for all Private Hire and Hackney Carriage vehicle 
licenses for 100% electric vehicles would be zero for a 
period of 2 years.   

2.    The fee for all Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle licenses to be 
zero for a period of 2 years. 
 

               agreed that should there be no objections to the fees and charges, or 
any objections are subsequently withdrawn, then the fees and charges 
set out in Appendix 1 are set, 

               noted the statutory fees and charges as set out in Appendix 2. 
  
This was proposed by Councillor Delaney and seconded by Councillor Butler 
and the results of the recorded vote were: 
  
For: Axam, Butler, Delaney, Engström, Smith, Wildsmith  
Against: Coburn, Farmer, Forster 
Abstention: None 

Page 6



 
LIC 14 

 

The meeting closed at 8.14 pm 
 
 

Page 7



 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
DATE OF MEETING: 6 June 2023 
TITLE OF REPORT: Draft Street Trading Policy 
Report of: Executive Director - Place 
Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory 
Key Decision: No 
Confidentiality: Non-Exempt 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  
1. To consider the draft Shared Licensing Service Street Traders Policy and 

approve it for consultation. 
RECOMMENDATION 
Licensing Committee are recommended to: 
• approve the draft Shared Licensing Service Street Trading Policy for consultation, 

and 
• authorise the Executive Director – Place, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, 

to make minor alterations and typographical corrections to the policy prior to 
consultation. 

BACKGROUND 
2. The Licensing Committee in February 2019 approved the Street Trading Policy 

for Hart district. The policy would normally be reviewed every 5 years, so there 
is no need to review Hart’s Street Trading Policy until next year. 

3. The Basingstoke & Deane Street Trading Policy is due to expire this summer, 
and therefore needs to be reviewed. 

4. To streamline the Shared Licensing Service and to ensure the consistency, 
efficiency and effectiveness both Councils have sought to alight the various 
licensing policies into one shared policy when it is appropriate to do so. 

5. It is therefore considered appropriate for the Hart Street Trading Policy to be 
reviewed a year early, alongside the Basingstoke & Deane Policy, to enable it to 
become a joint Shared Licensing Service Street Trading Policy. 

MAIN ISSUES 
6. The Policy sets out the detailed policy on the Council’s approach to the 

administration of the Street Trading Consent function under the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

7. The draft Shared Licensing Service Street Trading Policy provides clear advice 
and information to all persons involved in the consent process. The policy sets 
out the Councils’ expectation of the street traders in the districts and provides a 
clear understanding of what the Councils will consider when administering 
applications, dealing with issues and undertaking any enforcement activities. 

8. It will support Licensing Officers in their day-to-day role in ensuring the 
Councils’ licensing aims within this policy are met and ensuring good minimum 
standards are met and maintained. 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



 

9. The main change to current approved Street Trading Policy for Hart district is 
that this is now a shared policy document covering both Hart and Basingstoke & 
Deane. The policy itself was considered to be up to date and fit for purpose. 

10. Before formally approving the new shared policy for any five-year period, the 
Council must consult the persons listed below: 

a.  the responsible authorities, and 
b.  the current licence holders. 

11. The views of all consultees should be given appropriate wei
[...]
rgency vehicle access. 

• Where adjacent to a highway there must be a safety barrier or a verge or footpath 
between the proposed trading location and the carriageway. 

• Does not cause the loss of parking spaces to residents or businesses. 

• Will not cause a disturbance, damage, interference, annoyance, inconvenience (e.g. 
noise nuisance, litter, odour etc.) to local residents or businesses. 

4.4 In order for the SLS to assess the potential trading pitch, the application will 
be required to submit a map of the location with the potential pitch marked out, along 

Page 14

https://www.basingstoke.gov.uk/street-traders


Reviewed June 2023 
Next Review June 2028 

 

 

with photographs of the pitch site showing exactly where the vehicle is proposed to be 
sighted, including a grid reference. If the pitch is on private land, to which the public 
have access without paying, written evidence of the landowner's permission to use 
that site will also be required for the application. The applicant or landowner must 
determine if there is appropriate or necessary planning permission to sell goods from 
the proposed location. If there is no necessary planning permission in place then 
advice must be obtained through the planning department prior to making an 
application for consent. If the site is on council land then permission will be needed 
from the council's Property Services team. 

4.5 If a pitch of interest is already occupied, or is of interest to two street traders, 
then a pitch can be shared by splitting either the times or the days on which the traders 
wish to operate. The street traders must have a written mutual agreement between 
them, approved by the licensing authority, detailing when the pitch is going to be 
occupied by both traders. The individual traders will need their own consents for the 
location. 

4.6 The SLS will inform applicants if a pitch is unlikely to meet the criteria. 
However, advice from the licensing authority does not guarant
[...]
rchandise immediately to be delivered.” 

Pedlars may only trade on foot, door to door, place to 
place or town to town. Pedlars are expected to either carry 
their goods to their customers or hold them in a small 
easily moved trailer and not to remain stationary for a 
reasonable amount of time. 

Prohibited Street No trading is permitted at any time. 

Street Trading Means the selling, exposing, or offering for sale any article 
in a street. The term 'street' includes any road, footway, or 
other area to which the public have access without 
payment (this can include private land). 

 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY
	RECOMMENDATION
	Appendix A - Street Trader Policy consultation draft
	1	Introduction
	2	Aim of Policy
	3	Exemptions
	4	Choosing a Trading Location / Pitch
	5	Trading Vehicle
	6	Employees
	7	Goods for Sale
	8	Advertising
	9	Waste
	10	Opening / Trading Hours
	11	How to Apply for a Street Trading Consent
	12	Consultation
	13	Determining Applications
	14	Renewals / Refusals / Appeals
	15	Transfer
	16	Enforcement Procedure and Complaints Investigation process
	17	Fees and Payments
	18	Markets and Parks
	19	Selling goods for ‘Charitable donations'
	20	Ice cream vans
	21	Christmas Trees
	22	Mobile Catering Units
	23	Busking
	24	Vehicles for sale on the Road
	25	Safeguarding
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C





Minutes of the meeting


 

 
LIC 1 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 6 June 2023 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Smith (Chairman), Harward (Vice-Chairman), Clarke, Coburn, Collins, Delaney, 
Forster, Vernon and Wright 
 
In attendance:   
 
Officers:  
Mark Jaggard, Executive Director - Place 
Neil Hince, Environmental Health & Licensing Manager 
Emma Coles, Licensing Team Leader, Shared Licensing Services  
Andrew Wake, Senior Licensing Officer, Shared Legal Services 
Louise Misselbrook, Shared Legal Services 
Jenny Murton, Committee Services Officer 
 

1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Harward was unanimously elected as Vice-Chairman for the year 
2023/24. Councillor Clarke proposed this nomination and was seconded by 
Councillor Delaney. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of 7 February 2023 were agreed and confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. The minutes were proposed by Councillor Delaney and seconded 
by Councillor Collins.  
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillors Farmer and Woods. Councillor 
Wright was a substitute for Councillor Farmer.   
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
  
The Executive Director - Place highlighted that the Committee may want to 
discuss if holding a July Licensing Committee meeting is still required. It was 
agreed this would be discussed later in the meeting. 
 



 
LIC 2 

 

6 DRAFT STREET TRADING POLICY  
 
The Licensing Team Leader summarised the draft Shared Licensing Service 
Street Trading Policy. She highlighted that the only amendment was 4.3 of the 
draft policy which should be amended to say: 
  
Does not cause the loss of regularly used parking spaces by residents and 
businesses. 
  
Members questioned if this amendment would be highlighted in the consultation 
and how clearly this would be displayed. The Licensing Team Leader confirmed 
track changes would be used.  
  
DECISION  
  
The Committee approved the draft Shared Licensing Service Street Trading 
Policy for consultation and authorised the Executive Director – Place, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to make minor alterations and 
typographical corrections to the policy prior to consultation. Councillor Delaney 
proposed the recommendation, and it was seconded by Councillor Collins. 
  
The Executive Director – Place highlighted that there were no items for the July 
Licensing Committee to consider. It was therefore recommended that the July 
Committee meeting should be cancelled. He also suggested that like 
Basingstoke and Deane Council, Hart District Council may want to reduce its six 
annual Licensing Committee meetings a year to four.  
  
It was agreed by the Committee to cancel the next Licensing meeting on 4 July.  
  
The decision to reduce the number of meetings a year would be considered at 
full Council in January 2024 when the Committee’s dates are set. One Member 
said he would not be supportive of a reduction in Licensing meeting numbers. 
  
The Executive Director – Place summarised that the September Licensing 
Committee meeting would have the 12-month review of Hackney Carriage Fares 
in accordance with the decision of the Licensing Committee in August 2022.  
  
He continued that the November Licensing Committee would consider the 
Licensing Fees and Charges prior to consultation. This item came to the 
February Licensing Committee this year, but the Committee considered it should 
come to an earlier meeting to allow full Council to debate all Fees and Charges 
in the February 2024 meeting. The Shared Licensing Taxi Policy and Shared 
Licensing Service Gambling Policy is also expected to be on November’s 
meeting agenda.    
  
Members questioned if the same Fees and Charges figures that will feature in 
the Budget would be available in November, and it was confirmed by the 
Executive Director – Place that they should be. 
 



 
LIC 3 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.14 pm 
 
 


